
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2019

COUNCIL CHAMBER

A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.30 pm.  
This meeting is for Committee Members only 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Annual Report Social Services Complaints, 
Representations and Compliments 2017/2018 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

5 - 20

4. Children’s Services Strategy 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

21 - 32

5. Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection - Progress 
against Action Plan 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

33 - 38

6. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
To consider the attached report 39 - 52

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair)
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 
I Thomas

Co-optees: M Elford, B Lewis and E Davies

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Annual Report Social Services Complaints, 
Representations and Compliments 2017/2018 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 Local Authorities are required by the Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) 
Regulations 2014 and the Representations Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 to 
produce an Annual Report about the operation of their Social Services Complaints, 
Representations and Compliments policy and procedures. 

 

1.2 This report highlights the key points contained in the Annual Social Services 
Complaints, Representations and Compliments report, a copy of which is attached 
as Appendix 1. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Scrutiny committee consider the report and raise questions and challenges that will 
improve practice and outcomes for our customers. 

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Social Services provi
[...]

 Living Well. 
 

 

 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES  
CABINET MEMBER FOR                

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Social Services 
Complaints Policy 

 

10th September 2014 Unit 5 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



Appendix 1 

 

 

Annual Report  

Social Services 

Complaints, 
Representations and 

Compliments 

2017 / 2018 

 

   

Page 10



 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
Local Authorities are required by regulation to produce an Annual Report about the operation of 
their Social Services Complaint procedures.  This report provides a summary of statistical 
information relating to complaints and representations dealt with during the period April 2017 to 
March 2018.  
 
Social Services in Merthyr Tydfil adopt a positive attitude towards complaints and view them as a 
valuable form of feedback, which assists in the development and improvement of services. 
Complaints also provide an opportunity to learn lessons where a service has fallen short of an 
expected standard. 
 
The representation and complaints procedure is publicised generally and specifically to people who 
use our services and provides them with an opportunity to: 

 Voice their concerns when they are dissatisfied in order that the issue can be rectified to their 
satisfaction, wherever possible; 

 Make compliments; 

 Suggest improvements; 

 Challenge decisions. 
 
The aim is for our representation and complaints procedure to secure a better service for all the 
people using social care services and is underpinned by the following key principles: 

 Commitment to providing quality services; 

 Accessible and supportive to those with particular needs; 

 Prompt and responsive with resolution at the earliest possible opportunity; 

 Operated without prejudice or discrimination; 

 Adh
[...]
udeness, violence and aggression. 

 Poor communication from the department to service user including: 
o Failure to respond in appropriate timescales to messages and correspondence – this 

could be specific identification of an individual member of staff or of the team / service 
in general. 

o Staff failure to update customer with regard to changes to meetings, appointments etc. 

 The council failing to do something which it has been asked to do. 

 The council failing to do something which the customer thinks it should have done, even if it 
was not actually asked to do it: 
o Failure to implement actions agreed in meetings. 
o Failure to implement actions following a previous complaint. 
o Failure to carry out an agreed / requested assessment. 

 
6. PROMOTING INDEPENDENCE AND SOCIAL INCLUSION 

Discrimination; not being listened to. 
 

 

Table 1: Overall complaints resolved 
 

Service Area Stage 1 Stage 2 Total 

Adult Services 33 1 34 

Children’s Services  42 2 44 

Total 75 3 78 

 
The above table does not reflect the number of concerns received within the complaints 
department however if the matter is identified as case management and not a complaint we do not 
record these on our system but pass the concerns to the appropriate line manager. 
 
Table 2:  Complaints over the last 2 years 
 

2016/2017 

Service Area Stage 1 Stage 2 Total 

Adult Services 27 2 29 

Children’s Services  38 1 39 

Total 65 3 68 
 

2017/2018 

Service Area Stage 1 Stage 2 Total 

Adult Services 33 1 34 

Children’s Services  42 2 44 

Total 75 3 78 

Page 13



ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINT – STAGE ONE 
 

Timescale (at the time of reporting) 2017/18 

Within 15 working days 18 

Over 15 working days 4 

Within 20 working days 0 

Over 20 working days 0 

Ongoing / On hold 11 

 
The stage one ‘start date’ is governed by (a) the date of acknowledgement, (b) the date on which 
an advocate is appointed or (c) where a complaint  is made by ‘other persons’, the date on which 
the Local Authority decides that the person has sufficient interest to warrant consideration. 
 

 
 
CHILDREN’S SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINT – STAGE ONE 
 
The stage one ‘start date’ is governed by (a) the date of acknowledgement, (b) the date on which 
an advocate is appointed or (c) where a complaint  is made by ‘other persons’, the date on which 
the Local Authority decides that the person has sufficient interest to warrant consideration. 
 

Timescale (at the time of reporting) 2017/18 

Within 15 working days 22 

Over 15 working days 5 

Within 20 working days 0 

Over 20 working days 0 

Ongoing / On hold 15 

 
 

Page 14



 
 

ADULT AND CHILDREN’S SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINTS – STAGE TWO 
 

The formal complaints received are more complex in nature and often contain several components 
of dissatisfaction to be independently investigated.  During this reporting period, we received three 
complaints which were dealt with at stage 2.  The relatively low numbers in stage 2 complaints is 
due in large part to the Complaints Department being more pro-active in the management of the 
complaints process  through setting up meetings with the Line Manager and complainant within the 
stage 1 process. 
 

 

Page 15



COMPLAINT OUTCOMES 
 
The emphasis of the complaints process is focused on achieving a satisfactory resolution of the 
matter rather than on upholding or not upholding complaints.   
 
All complaints are unique in their own right and often contain several elements of dissatisfaction to 
be addressed.  This is particularly relevant at the formal stage, hence the reason why the majority 
of stage 2 complaints are part upheld – some components being agreed while others not 
supported. 
 
Table 4: Adult Services Complaints Outcomes 2017/18 
 

 Not Upheld Part Upheld Upheld Inconclusive Total 

Stage 1 19 8 3 3 33 

Stage 2 0 1 0 0 1 

Total 19 9 3 3 34 

 
Table 5: Children’s Services Complaints Outcomes 2017/18 
 

 Not Upheld Part Upheld Upheld Inconclusive Total 

Stage 1 20 12 6 4 42 

Stage 2 2 0 0 0 2 

Total 22 12 6 4 44 

 
COMPLEXITY  
 
It should be noted however that the low number of stage 2 complaints does not reflect the 
significant time that they demand of the Complaints Department due to the complex and 
contentious nature of these complaints. 
 
HABITUAL / VEXATIOUS COMPLAINANTS 
 
During the year, one individual was subject to restrictions under this policy as a result of their 
behaviour and persistence in pursuing a complaint where the council’s complaint procedure has 
been fully and properly implemented and exhausted.  In addition we also limit contact so 
individuals are directed to the Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councils Complaints e-mail address in 
order to reduce the demands that these individuals has placed on certain departments.  Individual’s 
continued inclusion under the Habitual/Vexatious Complaints Policy is reviewed every six months.  
 
LEARNING THE LESSONS 
 
It is crucial that there is learning from complaints at all stages of the procedure, resulting in 
improved services and service delivery, wherever possible.  Complaints provide useful information 
and feedback in respect of the way that services are delivered. 
 
 

Page 16



Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Social Services adopts a positive attitude towards complaints, we 
continue to learn from complaints and view complaints as a valuable form of feedback, which 
assists in the development and improvement of services.  While not all complaints are upheld they 
do, however, provide useful information in respect of the way services are delivered.  They 
provided us with the opinions of our customers and also provide opportunities to learn lessons 
where a service has fallen short of expected standards. 
 
Some examples of actions arising from outcomes of investigations of complaints are summarised 
below:-  
 

 A common theme reported is a lack of information and communication from Social Services 
including failure to 
[...]
es citizens with an essential, effective way of 
communicating their concerns so that levels of customer satisfaction can be increased and our 
services continue to improve.  With the Implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act in April 2016 the expectations of the people we serve has increased, this will also be in 
the context of continued austerity.  We are therefore likely to continue to see an increase in 
complaints whilst services develop to meet the new level of expectation and austerity measures are 
absorbed.  

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 
Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Children’s Services Strategy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Scrutiny Committee with information about the development and 

progress with the Children’s Services Strategy.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny Committee receive this report and raise questions and challenge that 

will lead to improvement.  
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In September 2018, Children’s Services provided Scrutiny Committee with an 

overview of the service strategy for improving the well-being of children and young 
people.  The strategy sets out our approach to the work linked to the Council's 
Statement of Wellbeing, and it’s Plan "Focus on the Future".  The same strategy also 
responds to children’s services’ role in contributing to outcomes under the Cwm Taf 
Statement of Strategic Intent for Children, Young People and Families, and the 
Public Services Board Cwm Taf Well-Being Objectives. 

 
Legislative Context 
 
3.2 1The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 specifies that we must work 

to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural wellbeing of Wales by 
maximising our contribution to the Wellbeing Goals.  We must do this in accordance 
with the sustainable development principle, which means that we act in a manner 
that seeks to ensure the needs of the present are met without compromising the 
ability of future generations to meet their own needs. 

                                            
1
 Read the essential guide to the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

Date Written February 2019 

Report Author Annabel Lloyd 

Service Area Children’s Services  

Committee Date 12th March 2019 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted
http://thewaleswewant.co.uk/sites/default/files/Guide%20to%20the%20WFGAct.pdf


3.3 There are 5 things that we need to do in order to show that we have applied the 
sustainable development principle.  The five things are: 

 

 Long Term 

 Preventative 

 Involvement 

 Collaboration 

 Integrated 

3.4 2The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 specifies that we must seek to 
improve the wellbeing of people who need care and support, carers who need 
support and for transforming social services in Wales.  The focus of this Act is on 
what matters to the person and how they can use their own strengths and resources 
to do those things, which is determined by an assessment that involves the person 
and the professional(s).  The Act enhances the duty to collaborate in pursuit of early 
identification in order to prevent escalation of need.  

 
3.5 In order to improve wellbeing, local authorities, health boards and NHS trusts must 

work closely to ensure better integration of health and social care.  Local authorities 
and health boards must work together to assess care and support needs (and carer 
support needs) of the population in their area.  As a result they will identify what 
services are needed. 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 Included below is a summary and update against each area of business under     

children’s services strategy.  The Strategy on a Page itself is included at Appendix 1. 
 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 The service strategy is directly related to the corporate vision statement included in    

Focus on the Future that is included on our Strategy on a Page: 
 

Children and young people are safe and healthy; 
Have the right help at the right time; 
Are supported to live with their family or close to home; and 
Have stable and successful lives. 

 
5.2    Children’s Services’ strategy has developed considerably since the last update in 

September.  Each area of development is aimed at preventing escalation of need, 
improving the wellbeing of vulnerable young people with care and support needs, 
and delivering budget efficiencies.  Children’s services management team, relevant 
partners, service users and staff have been engaged in the development of the 
strategy and its related action plans. 

 
5. 3  Children’s Services Strategy itself included the following components: 
 

                                            
2
 Read the essential guide to the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 Page 22

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/contents
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/160127socialservicesacten.pdf


 Earlier intervention to prevent escalation of need – making sure that children 
and their families receive the right help at the right time to prevent unnecessary 
escalation of need. 

 Enhancing services at the edge of care – (Previously known as the Children 
Looked After Prevention Strategy) making sure intervention is evidenced based 
to prevent further escalation of need and risk; that where we need to look after 
young people we do so at the right time, ensuring every safe opportunity for care 
within the family network is fully explored. 

 Success, Stability and Transition – making sure that looked after young people 
and care leavers achieve stable and successful lives as a basis form where to 
transition into adulthood. 

 Strategy for Improving Performance – making sure that we continually improve 
the services we deliver and our outcomes. 

 Workforce Strategy – ensuring that we can successfully recruit qualified social 
workers; and that the service is staffed by colleagues who are well supported with 
the right values, qualifications and skills. 

 
5.4 Children’s Services Staff have highlighted the following values and principles as 

important to their ways of working and identity as a staff group: 
 

 We listen to young people, their families and colleagues. 

 We step up and step down services but avoid stepping away too soon. 

 We are positive and have a ‘can do’ attitude. 

 We embrace change. 

 Continuous improvement lies at the heart of our work – we welcome challenge. 

 We want to innovate and be leaders in practice. 

 We are passionate about making a difference for future generations of Merthyr 
Tydfil families. 

 
5.5 Included below is a summary of progress against the Children’s Services’ developing 

strategy: 

Page 23



 

Key Project  Area of Business   Progress 

Earlier intervention to prevent 
escalation of need  
Action Plan for Information Advice 
and Assistance (IAA). 

 IAA 

 Young Carers 

 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 

 Step up Step down and MIA Co-
ordination 

 Young Carers 
 

The MIA review is now complete and the Tackling Poverty 
Strategic Group has supported the recommended 
establishment of an Early Help Hub (EHH).  The EHH 
brings together a blend of grant and core funded staff to 
strengthen our integrated approach to connecting families 
with preventatives services.  The service will improve early 
identification of need and public confidence and take up of 
preventative services.  The planning for the EHH is 
presently underway and being coordinated by a 
partnership steering group.  It is anticipated that the EHH 
will be operational following awareness raising by 
01.07.19.   
 
The EHH Steering group will oversee and track progress 
with: 
 

 Enhancing partner engagement in IAA. 

 Improving the d
[...]
cruitment. 

 Retention.  

The strategy has seen us understand our pull and push 
factors more.  There has been progress in our work with 
Merthyr College with students joining our services for a 
‘taster menu’ ahead of social work training.  There is 
presently some delay in the internet improvement work 
and short video clips which we will need to progress.  
 
We have successfully reduced our reliance on agency in 
one part of the service but are facing change in the 
management team with 3 vacancies at present. 
 

 

P
age 28



 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 Merthyr Tydfil Children's Services plans to be a high performing service, working in 

co-production with partners and families, providing services within budget that  are 
preventative, reduce risk and increase resilience . 

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 Each project has a prioritised action plan which is updated quarterly with an annual 

review at year end.  Action plans are linked to our performance management 
framework and the Council’s policy Focus on Performance. 

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 This area of business is located in the following wellbeing objective: 
 

People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where 
they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health 

 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES  
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 
 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR                 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Children’s Services 
Strategy Scrutiny 
Committee Report  

 

September 2018  Civic and Council website  

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  

No  

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and young people are safe and                               
healthy; have the right help at the right time; are 

supported to live with their family or close to home; 
and, have stable and suc
[...]

Family Support / LAC / Fostering and 
Adoption / Care Leavers / Safeguarding 

Children Services How will Merthyr Tydfil CBC work? 

EDGE OF CARE (EoC) 
Evidence based specialist 

services prevent 
escalation of risk and 

need. 

STABILITY, SUCCESS AND 
TRANSITION (SST) 

Children Looked After and 
care leavers  achieve 
stability and success. 

Aim 1: (EIP / EoC / SST) 
Children are safe and 
protected from neglect 
and abuse. 

Aim 2: (EIP / EoC / SST) 
 
Improve performance. 
 

Aim 3: (EIP / EoC / SST) 
Commissioned services 
meet need and are high 
performing. 

Aim 4: EIP / EoC 
Year on year more 
children remain living with 
their families. 

Aim 5: (EIP / EoC / SST) 
Improve quality.  All young people 
have timely assessments, care and 
support plans and reviews. 

Aim 6: (EIP / EoC / SST) 
Communication and Co-production:  
Staff, families and partners are 
informed and involved. 

Principals and Values: 
 

• We listen to young people, their families and 
colleagues. 

• We step up and step down service but avoid 
stepping away too soon. 

• We are positive and have a ‘can do’ attitude. 
• We embrace change. 
• Continuous improvement lies at the heart of 

our work – we welcome challenge. 
• We want to innovate and be leaders. 
• Passionate about making a difference for 

future generations. 

*  Target setting is incompatible with our statutory duties. 
**New local PI – no baseline established 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 
Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection - Progress 
against Action Plan 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 In September 2018, Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) published their report following 

an inspection that took place in April and May 2018.  In October 2018, Scrutiny 
Committee received a report outlining Children’s Services’ post inspection action 
plan.  This report provides an update against that action plan.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny Committee receive this report and raise any questions or challenge 

that might lead to improvements. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) undertook an inspection of services for children in 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (CBC) during April and May 2018.  
 
3.2 The inspection focused on the effectiveness of Local Authority services and 

arrangements to help and protect children and their families including:  
 

 The experience and progress of children on the edge of care, children looked 
after and care leavers including the quality and impact of prevention services, the 
effectiveness of decision-making, care and support and pathway planning. 

 The arrangements for permanence for children who are looked after and children 
who return home including the use of fostering, residential care and out of Local 
Authority area placements.  

Date Written February 2019 

Report Author Annabel Lloyd 

Service Area Children’s Services  

Committee Date 12th March 2019 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 The quality of leadership, corporate parenting and governance arrangements in 
place to determine, develop and support service sufficiency and delivery 
particularly in relation to looked after children, care leavers and their families. 

 
3.3 While the main focus of the inspection was on the progress and experience of 

children and young people looked after and care leaver’s transition into adulthood, 
the inspection included a focus on children, young people and their family’s 
engagement with:   

 

 Information, advice or assistance (IAA), preventative services; 

 Assessment/reassessment of needs for care and support and care and support 
planning;  

 Child protection enquiries, procedures, urgent protective action, care and support 
protection plans. 

 
3.4 Inspectors read case files, in
[...]
nd Sexual 
Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 

Tackling Poverty 
 

Chris Hole Scrutiny & Challenge: - Looking at the funding flexibilities and the work 
being completed around tackling poverty. 

Corporate Parenting Update 
This has been rescheduled 
from 23rd October 2018 Social 
Services Scrutiny as the data is 
not available until December 
2018. (Agreed by Chair and 
members in 23rd Oct Scrutiny.) 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / Annabel 
Lloyd 

Scrutiny & Challenge: -  To provide data and performance in relation to 
Corporate Parenting 
 

12th March 2019 

Annual Report - Social 
Services Complaints, 
Representations and 
Compliments 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / Jonathan 
Strong / Cllr Chris Davies  

Scrutiny & Challenge: -  Local Authorities are required to the Social Services 
Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 and the Representations 
Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 to produce an Annual Report about the 
operation of their Social Services Complaints, Representations and 
Compliments Policy and Procedures. 

Children’s Services Strategy 
Update (8) 

Annabel Lloyd Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Children’s Services will provide an 
update on strategies applicable to Children’s Social Services 
 

Children’s Services Inspection 
Update  
 
This is an action request from 
the Chair of Social Services at 
Scrutiny on 23rd October 2018 
(SS Scrutiny). 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / Annabel 
Lloyd 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - To provide  an update of the action plan formulated 
as a result of the recent Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) 
Children’s Services Inspection Report. 

23rd April 2019 
ACRF – Draft Annual Report 
on Social Services 2018 / 2019 
Consultation 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / Mark 
Anderton / Anne Powell 

Scrutiny & Challenge: -  Scrutiny to provide comment and challenge in 
relation to the Draft Annual Report on Social Services 2018 / 2019. 
 

P
age 49



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2018/19 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each 
[...]
 are the challenges facing the Authority in supporting our Children Looked After? 

 The challenge to All ….    What more can and should we be doing to improve wellbeing outcomes and raise 
educational standards for Merthyr Tydfil Children Looked After?!  
 

4. Questions on report from Scrutiny members 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Annual Report Social Services Complaints, Representations and Compliments 2017/2018
	4 Children’s Services Strategy
	Appendix

	5 Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection - Progress against Action Plan
	6 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2019 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  
 Cooptees: 

E Davies (Youth Forum Representative) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
Councillor C Davies (Cabinet Member)  
 
Officers 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)) and S Lyons 
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer), A Lloyd (Head of Children's 
Services) and M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

875   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony 
Rogers. 

876   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received. 

877   Annual Report Social 
Services Complaints, 
Representations and 
Compliments 
2017/2018 

Jonathan Strong introduced the report and provided the 
committee with the current format of how complaints are 
made and how they are dealt with. He also provided an 
overview of the findings for the past year. 
 



 
 
 
 
   

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers: 
 

 Can you explain to the committee what is meant by 
Ongoing / On hold under the heading Adult Social 
Services Complaint – Stage One. Are they 
complaints that are still unresolved 
 

 Can you inform the committee which service area 
received the highest amount of complaints last 
year 

 

 Is it possible that in future the data can be broken 
down further than just adults and children’s 
services. I would be more helpful to the committee 
if the data was broken down into the different 
service areas and even perhaps include the nature 
of the complaint 

 

 Is it correct that there have only been three stage 
two complaints 

 

 If a complainant remains dissatisfied at the 
completion of a stage one complaint can a request 
be made to escalate the complaint to stage two, 
and if so can that request be refused 

 

 Who decides whether these requests are 
escalated, is it internal officers, an outside body or 
an independent group 

 

 Stage One complaints in Adult Services 33 
complaints were made, 19 weren’t upheld, in 
Children’s Services 42 complaints were made, 20 
of which weren’t upheld. Have the families been 
satisfied with the outcomes and if not how many 
then went through their Local Councillor, AM or MP 

 

 How many cases have been escalated to stage 
three (Ombudsman) 

 

 How are lessons learned from the complaints 
passed onto staff within each service area 

 

 A common theme reported is a lack of information 
and communication from Social Services. How 
long has this been a common theme and what 
actions are being taken to rectify it 

 

 How do clients challenge the Chief Officer at Stage 
two 

 

 The report should state that all Stage two 
complaints are dealt with by an independent body 

 

 Can you provide the committee with the figures for 
stage two complaints in previous years 

 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 Is there any work being carried out to compare the 
complaints received against other local authorities 

 

 Ongoing / On hold figures in Adult Services are 
included in the complaints outcome figures, how is 
this possible if those complaints haven’t been 
resolved. 

 
 
The committee agreed that Lisa Curtis-Jones will bring a 
report back to the committee with a better breakdown of all 
the figures that have been included in the current report.  
 
The Chair will meet with Lisa to agree a date for the report 
to be brought back to the committee. 
 
Resolved that:  
 
Scrutiny committee consider the report and raise questions 
and challenges that will improve practice and outcomes for 
our customers.  
 

878   Children’s Services 
Strategy 

Annabel introduced the item to the committee and led the 
members through the report and highlighted the strategy on 
a page which included performance data. 
 
The following questions were raised by members and 
responded to in details by the appropriate officers: 
 

 Workforce Strategy and Retention – stability is 
essential to a child’s live, is it normal for Social 
Workers to swap and change during an on-going 
case 

 

 When Social Workers leave the Authority do you 
find they are leaving the field altogether or going to 
a similar job out of county 
 

 Page 31 of the report contains data in relation to 
EIP (Early Intervention and Prevention) and EoC 
(Edge of Care) but is doesn’t contain targets, so 
how do you know you are achieving your target. If 
you cannot provide a target could you provide an 
estimated percentage 
 

 How many full-time social worker vacancies are 
there currently in the local authority 
 

 Due to the current vacancies are the any 
unallocated cases or is the workload shared 
amongst the current team 

 

 Page 24 – Key project, earlier intervention to 
prevent escalation of need. In terms of the IIA 
(Information Advice and Assistance) does the local 
authorities family information service form part of 
the IIA function for universal health or does it 
somewhere else 



 
 
 
 
   

 
 

 Early Help Hub Steering Group – What 
representatives will sit on the steering group 
 

 How many staff are currently agency workers 
 

 Early intervention and prevention – Where is the 
link between family support officers and social 
workers 
 

 With regards to the current vacancies can you 
explain the current caseload sizes and the effects it 
has on staff 
 

 The members requested that a case load size 
report be brought to the committee along with a 
report outlining the current services provided to the 
following age group 18-25 
 

The Cabinet Member thanked Anabel for the work that has 
been carried out in providing this report. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Scrutiny Committee receive this report and raise questions 
and challenge that will lead to improvement. 
  

879   Care Inspectorate 
Wales Inspection - 
Progress against 
Action Plan 

Annabel introduced the item and provided some 
background in relation to the previous update which was 
given back in October of 2018 and highlighted what actions 
have been achieved and where improvements are still on-
going. 
 
The committee commended the officers as the report was 
well written, easy to read and provided the right level of 
detail to give a good understanding of the work being 
carried out. 
 
The chair thanked Annabel for the hard work carried out 
and for providing the report to the committee. 
 

880   Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 
2018/19 

The Chair updated the committee in relation to the changes 
to the work programme. 
 
The Chair confirmed that a report will be added to the work 
programme in relation to Care Homes once the consultation 
has been completed which will possibly be in June. 

881   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item. 

882   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered.   
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

883   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair.   

 
 

 


